Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group's financial instruments will fluctuate

because of changes in market price (other than interest or exchange rate).

		  The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investments in quoted equity instruments quoted on Bursa
Malaysia, SGX in Singapore, HKEx in Hong Kong, NYSE and NASDAQ in United States of America and EURONEXT Paris
in France. These instruments are classified as available for sale financial assets.

		  The Group's objective is to invest in investment grade shares with steady dividend yield. At the reporting date, the Group's
equity portfolio consists of primarily investment grade shares.

		  Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

		  If the FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI, STI in Singapore, HSI in Hong Kong, DJI in United States of America, FCHI in France

were to change by positive or negative 1%, 8%, 4%, 11%, and 3% (2019: 17%, 20%, 17%, 13%, and 20%) respectively
with all other variables held constant, the effects on other comprehensive income for the Group and the Company would
have been as follows:

		  Group	 Company
	 2020	 2019	 2020	 2019

Other comprehensive income	 RM’000 	 RM’000	 RM’000 	 RM’000

		  Listed in Malaysia
	   - increased by	 565	 10,757	 535	 10,209
	   - decreased by	 (565)	 (10,757)	 (535)	 (10,209)

	 Listed in Singapore
	   - increased by	 8,320	 20,900	 6,657	 15,375
	   - decreased by	 (8,320)	 (20,900)	 (6,657)	 (15,375)

	 Listed in Hong Kong
	   - increased by	 6,631	 32,479	 740	 2,804
	   - decreased by	 (6,631)	 (32,479)	 (740)	 (2,804)

	 Listed in United States of America
	   - increased by	 711	 828	 711	 828
	   - decreased by	 (711)	 (828)	 (711)	 (828)

	 Listed in France
	   - increased by	 110	 960	 110	 960
	   - decreased by	 (110)	 (960)	 (110)	 (960)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  ( c o n t ’ d )
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

160

KECK SENG (MALAYSIA) BERHAD 196801000565 (8157-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 2020A  N  N  U  A  L   R  E  P  O  R  T

40.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (f)	 Changes in liabilities arising from borrowings
			   Group

				   2020	 2019
				   RM’000	 RM’000

	 At 1 January 	 	 	 198,977	 225,047
	 Interest expense on borrowings	 		  3,573	 7,332
	 Cash flows:
	  - Repayments of loans and borrowings	 		  (15,375)	 (24,337)
	  - Interest paid	 		  (3,573)	 (7,332)
	 Deferred loan costs	 		  344	 587
	 Foreign exchange movement	 		  (2,907)	 (2,320)

	 At 31 December 	 		  181,039	 198,977

	  Exclude bank overdrafts

41.	 Capital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support

its business and maximise shareholder value.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in line with the changes in economic conditions. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders
or issue new shares.

	 Funds in excess of working capital requirement will be placed with financial institutions in short term interest bearing financial